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Proposed Total Budget with break-up (Annexure-l) and Bank Details (Annexure-ll) in
lnstrtute/ Organization's lettet head. YES/NO
For registered NGO/ Trust. filled in Applicaton Format recommended by lhe appropriate
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abide by the General Guidelines and Terms & Condition prescrib€d by DSTBT and provide
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of the Programme we shall submit lhe Utilisation Cerlficate (UC), Audiled Statement of
Expenditure (Audiled-SoE), Programme Completion Repott. Feedbacks from the Participants,

slill and vdeo photographs elc.

Signature:

oate, l0ll

Address

w &LSL,"

8"p"^$l- Sonrt'an--

LIL}LS
Signature:

DatotlltZlLo25
Name of Head of the lnstituti

Designation: PMC
Address; e&rh* botu,i, SodA L\pd'flT -

Vteal&.ln6at, P'n-lqa31r-.

Name of Prooramme Coordin
br. Pu.oanr8ilu. Sor*lr1-

'd,"I?'*ru yatncr )paf
ator:

harn^oq,QBrRooillq PoJto/Yrl

d'rfit, Kolfdt-looo4'tornce sear)

RECOMMENDATION
(only for registered NGO/ Trust)
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Colleg6/ Univershy Studentsl Community etc.
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20,ov6l-1 Honorarium to Resource Persons/ Experts

) Study materiats, Consumables expenses 8, wq-
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Publicity materials 5,ovq-4
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visual
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Auditors'fee 5,MrI
Nft10. Other expenses, if any (please specify)

Grand Total Expenditure (t): 7s,lttl- (&ffnry,

Proposed Total Budget with break-ups

A. Total Estimated Expenditure

FUL rdl tJ
16enti

,ono X2-
t4J l*5

Please on:

B. lnstitution/ Organization Contribution* in < J 5, O'Oo /-
C. Contribution from any other sources (with name & Address) in t IIA

D. Grantexpected from DSTBT (() = (A-Bcl'1, 35,0@f

Annexure-l

Tuar<-uf 2d#o

Signature of Aut Personnel with seal

Signature of Auth orised Personnel with seal

Dn,,b, c!:l! lil"r conesg
p.O.-D. ll-,, .,. _:._Jaynagar

lf C= 0 Dis"-Sr,uur :'i ;).irg:na3

Undertaking: This organization/ institution is not receiving any kind of financial assistance from any other
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Ref. Alo. .. .. -

DHRUBA CHAND HALDER COLLEGE
( FORMERLY DAKSHIN-BARASAT COLLEGE )

A NAAC Accredited Degree College Affiliated to University of Calcutla
P. O. Dakshin Barasat o Dist. South 24-Parganas r West Bengal o Pin 743372

E-mail : dchcollege@yahoo.com, Website : www.dchcollege.org.
Phone : (03218)-222550 (Prin.)/ 223-668 (Otr.)

Date 20

DETAIL PROGRAMME SCHEDULE: (AIMS AND OUECTIVES) FOR DAY I AND DAY ll

Beating plestic from water bodies: Strategies for removal, prevention and Sustainable

Management

Plastic pollution has become one of the most significant global environmental tkeats. Rivers,

lakes, ponds and oceans accumulate plastic waste originating lrom improper disposal,

industrial discharge, urban runoffand human activities. This plastic harms aquatic organisms,

disrupts ecosystems and enters the food chain as microplastics. This work aims to explore

practical, cost-effective and sustainable srategies for removing plastic waste (beating plastic)

from watcr bodics and prcventing futurc pollution. Singlc-usc plastics such as bottlcs, bags,

straws contribute heavily to soil, water and air contamination. These plastics take hundreds of
years to decompose and release toxic microplastics, harming humans, animals and

ecosystems. Our community depends on disposable plastic products due to convenience and

lack of awareness. This type of study is needed to reduce plastic use, improve waste

management and eco-friendly altematives. To design and irnplement a community /campus -

based strategy that significantly reduces single use plastic consumption and promote

sustainable altematives. On the other hand, water scarcity is becoming a growing challenge

due to rapid urbanization, climate change and inefficient water usage. Effective water

management and rain water han'esting (RWH) provide sustainable approaches to conservc

water recharge gloundwater and ensure availability during dry seasons.

Detalls of the Protramme:

Padlclpants:

School/College Students

Teachers

Community Membert

NGOs

signlflcance of the ltllorlchop

1) This workshop will help policymakers and environm.ntal troups to improve wat.r manatement

2) Support the UN Sustainable Development Goals



3) Contribute scientific findings on emerging solutions like bioremediation

4) Provide a replicable model for community -based plastic clean up

Onc.Dry wo*shop Plrn: Beating plrth from wrt r Hlcs: Removal, prwcrtion rnd gEtrinablc

management

Duration: one full Day (DAY - l)

Target Participants:

Students of different semesters

Community Volunteers

Local NGOs

Waterside Community membrane

Objectlves:

1) Create awaren*s about threats of pla3tic potlution in riveR, ponds,lakes and canals

2) Train participants on scientific and safe methods of plastic removal

3) Demonstrate low-cost tools for plastic collection

4) Encourage behavioral change and long term prevention

5) Develop community -led monitoring and reportin8 systems

Daailed schcdulc frime']Yisc]

9.qI9.:10 AM/ Registration and Pre-Assessment:

1) Participant registration

2) Distribution of worbhop kits

3) Baseline questionnaire on plastic knowledge

9.30 - 10.00 AM / lnaugural Session:

Topicr:

1) Welcome speech

2) lmportance of clean water bodies

3) Brief introduction to plastic pollution crisis (local examples)

lo:flr.l1:(x) AM/SE!iSKr 1: Undastanding flanlc polhrtlon

Content:

1) Types of plastic commonly found in water bodies

2) Sources of plastic leakage (urban runoff, rituals, fishing nets, dumping)



3) Effect on aquatic biodiversity, water chemistry, human health and local livelihoods

Activities:

1) Display of real samples of plastic waste

2) Short video screening

11:flF 11:15 AM / TEA BREAI(

11: 15 AM-12:30 PM /SESSION 2: Field training- plastic removalt€chniques:

D€momtratlon Topks:

1) Manual plastic beating and collection

2) Use of hand nets, rakes, collection bags

Safety training:

1) Hand gloves

2) Gumboots

3) Avoiding contamination

4) Safe segregation after collection

Astivity:

Participants divide into groups for hands-on practice

12:3G1:fl) PM /SESSION 3: StrateSles and Safe disposal

Topics :

1) Sorting plastic into recyclable/non=recyclable

2) Intermediatestorage

3) Linkage with recyclin8 centres

1:00 PM- 2PM / TUNCH BREAK

2PM -tPM: SE551OI{ {: Prrycntlon Str.tc;lc!:

Topics:

1)

7l

3)

4l
s)

6)

Community based monitoring

Setting up No-plastic zones

Waste audits in local markets

House hold segregation

Alternative to single -use plastic

Role of school/volunteers

3:0O - 4:0OPM /SESSION 5: Dcmonstration of low-cost innovativc tools:



1) Reusable cloth collcaion bags

2) Floating barrier models

3) Low-cost data recording sheets for monitoring

4) Robe- based drag nets for community use

Hands on: Participant3 build one simple tool

4:00 -4:30 PM /Group work and action plan development:

Each group prepares one month local action plan

4:30 PM -5 PM / Validictory Scssion:

1) Post assessment test

2) Certificatedistribution

3) Feedback form collection

4) Group photo

Materials Required:

1) Gloves, Mask
2) Collection Bags (cloth/jute)

3) Nets, bamboo tools

4) First-aid kit

5) Marker Pens, Charts

5) Projector and screen

7) Drinking water

8) Registration sheets, feedback forms

Facilitators Required:

U Environmental expert

2) Waste management specialist

3) Health and safety trainer

4) Field supervisors (2-3)

5) Documentation team

Expected Outcomer:

1) lncreased awareness of plastic hazards

2) Skill development in plastic removal and segregation

3) Community networks formed for regular clean-ups

4) Reduced plastic dumpin8 in targeted water bodies

5) Sustainable local monitoring system launched



Duration: One full DaV (DAY - lll

Restoration of Local water bodies (Water Maoagement, Drought proofing and rain
water hanesting)

Duration: One day (9:30 AM 4:30 PM)

Target Participants: Students, Community members, local population, teachers

Workshop oblective:

1) Understand the causes of water body degradation and drought vulnerability

2) l-earn practical methods for lake /pond restoration

3) Demonstrate low-cost rainwater harvesting techniques

4) Promote community based monitoring , prevention of plastic pollution

5) Create an action plan for local implementation

Dctailed Schedule: (Time wkc)

9.30 AM TO 10 AM / Registration and Welcome Tea

1) Registration, distribution of workshop kits

2) Welcome by organizers

10:fi) AM TO 11AM / SESSION 1: Understanding water body degradatlon

1) Plastic waste, sewage inflow, encroachment, eutrophication

2) Successful lake/pondrejuvenation

11 AM -12 PM /SESSION 2: Restoration Technique:

1) Distillation methods

2) Removal of invasive weeds and floating waste

3) Constructed wetlands for natural filtration

4) Buffer zone creation and plantation

12:(x)"1:(x) PM /SESSlOfl 3:

1) Ground water recharge structures

2) Check dams, percolation pits

3) Soil-moistureconservation methods

4) Villagelevel drought reilience planning

1:(X)-2:00PM /Lunch Break

2:fl) PM- 3:fl)PM /SESSION 4: Rainwater Harvestlng Demonstration:

1) Rooftop RWH model demonstration



2) Simple household RWH units

3) Community RWH structures

4) cost-benefitanalysis

3:00-4:00PM /Hands on Activity:

1) Mapping the nearest water body

2) ldentifying pollution sources

3) Demonstration of a small recharge pit/filtration unit

1) Feedback form submission

2) Certificatedistribution

Materials Required:

1) Proiector and screen

2) Flip charts and markers

3) Sample RWH filter (gravel-charcoal-sand)

4) Models, posters

5) Gloves, masks for demonstration

6) Workshop kit (pen, notebook, brochure)

Expected Outcomes:

1) Participants gain practical knowledge to restore ponds/lakes

2) Awareness of drought -proofing for local villages

3) Ability to construct small RwH structures at home/school/college

4) Creation of a local action team for follow-up restoration

5) Reduaion of plastic waste and pollution at local water bodies

Conclusion:

Beating plastic from water bodies requires a combination of science, technology and community

action. This workshop proposal outlines a structured plan to study, test and recommended plastic

removal and prevention methods that can be implemented Iocal and national levels.

This workshop will empower participants with scientific knowledge and practical skills to conserve

water implement water harvesting systems and contribute to a sustainable future. By spreading

awareness and adopting simple techniques, communities can play a major role in creating a water-

secure environment.

Signature with Authorized Personal with Seal
PRINCIPAI

Dhruba Chand Ha6er Coll€g€
P.O.-O. Barei!t, P.S.Jayn€ea,

Dist -South 24 PaE6nas

4:00-4:30 PM /Closing and certificate distribution



Rel. No.

DHRUBA CHAND HALDER COLLEGE
( FoRMERLY DAKSBI_rt5e;o'"o*.o. 

'
A NAAC Accredited Degree College Afiiliated to Univercity of Calculta

P O. Dakshin Barasat o Dist. South 24-Parganas . West Bengal o Pin 743372
E-mail : dchcollege@yahoo.com, Website : www.dchcollege.org.

Phone : (03218)-222550 (Prin.) / 223-668 (Ofi.)

Date 20

AITI{EXURE I

PROPOSED TOTAL BUDGET WITH BREAK- UP:

DAY I:
(One-Day Workshop Plan: Beating plastic from water bodies: Removal,

prevention and Sustainable management)

Beating plastic from water bodies -proposed budget:

1l Human Reources :

Item Estimated Cost

Environmental Expertfrainer 10,000

Volunteers (10-20 people, refreshment
allowance)

s000

15,000

2) Materials and Equipment:

3) Transport and Logistics

Item Estimated Cost

Vehicle for waste colleaion/transport
Vehicle for equipment transport

Total 5000

4000

Item Estimated Cost

Posters, banners, flex, printing 4000

Handouts/Pamphlets 1000

Total

Item Estimated Cost

Cleaning tolls 30,000

Waste collection bags (biodegradable) 5000

First aid kit 2000

Water testing Kit 5000

Total 42,OOO

4. Awareness and outreach

1000

5000

Total



Item Estimated Cost

Snacks and drinking water 2000

Lunch 3000

Total 5000

5. Refreshments

6. Documentation and Miscellaneous

TOTAL COST: 75,0dV (For DaV ll

PROPOSED TOTAL BUDGET WITH BREAK- UP:

DAY II:

Restoration of Local water bodies (Water Management, Drought proofing
and rain water harvesting)

1) Human Resources:

2) Materials and Equipment:

Item Estimated Cost

Photography/video reporting 2000

Contingency 1000

Total 3000

Item Estimated Cost

Environmental Expertfirainer 10,000
Volunteers (10-20 people, refreshment

allowance)
5000

Total 15,000

Item Estimated Cost
Folders/Files 2000
Notebooks 2500

Pe ns 2000
Printed hand outs s000

Total 11,500



Item Estimated Cost

Expert session on water body restoration 5000

Expert session on Rain water harvesting 5000

Exp€n session for drdugtn prooflng
strate8ies

5000

Travel for experts s000

Total 20,000

3) R6ource PeBon Honorarium

4) Food and Refreshmeuts

5) Administration and Miscellaneous :

TOTAT COST:75,000/ (For Day lll

Signature with Authorized Psrsonal with Seal

PRTNCIPAL
Dhrub3 C!r.'r'l ! "::'.:3r Ccll.ge
P.O.-D. Li-:i: - , :'' .i'J3iilr53t

Di;r--Souti t 2i i'jig;$35

Item Estimated Cost

Tea and snacks 3000

lunch 10,000

Drlriking water 1000
Total 14,000

Item Estimated Cost

Documentation and report writing 4500
Photography/videography 5000

Auditors'Fee 5000

Total 14500



( FORMERLY DAKSHIN-BARASAT COLLEGE )

A NAAC Accredited Degr* College Afriliated to University of Calcutta
P. O. Dakshin Barasat o Dist. South 24-Parganas o West Bengal . Pin 743372

E-mail : dchcollege@yahoo.com, Website : www.dchcollege.org.
Phone : (03218)-222550 (Prin ) / 223-668 (Ofi.)
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ANu rYuBr-[
BANK DETAILS OF THE ORGANISATION:

Signature of Authorized Personnel with Seal
PRINCIPAL

Dhruba Chand Halder College
P.O.-D. Barac:t. P.S.-Jaynagar

Dist.-Sou!\ 24 Parganas

Name of the organization Dhruba Chand Halder College
Bank Account Number and
name of the account holder
/organization

I 1 403896097, Dhruba Chand
Halder College

Type of Account
Name of the Bank State Bank of India
Name of the Branch with
branch address

Dakshin Barasat, 24 pargatas
south, West Bengal, 743372

IFSC of the Branch sBrN 0002046
Mobile Number of the
Programme Coordinator

9474854398

PAN/TAN of the Account
holder/organization

AAALDI I33F

Rel. No.

DHRUBA CHAND HALDER COLLEGE

Date

Current Account



 

 

    NAME :   DR. RUPANWITA SARKAR 

    DESIGNATION:  ASSISTANT PROFESSOR, DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY, DHRUBA CHAND HALDER  

                                COLLEGE 

    POSTAL ADDRESS:  4/2 PARAMHANSA DEV ROAD, CHETLA, KOLKAT 700027 

    MOBILE NUMBER: 9474854398 

    Email ID: rupanwita.biswas@gmail.com 


